



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3930/2024**

PUNIT JASUJA

..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Jaivir Singh Bains, Advocate**

Versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: **Ms.Kiran Bairwa, APP for State with
ASI Ram Pal, P.S. Defence Colony.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

15.05.2024

CRL.M.As. 14993 & 14995/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3930/2024, CRL.M.A. 14994/2024

Petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner for quashing of FIR No. 171/2021 under Sections 287/337 IPC registered at P.S.: Defence Colony and proceedings emanating therefrom. Chargesheet has been filed under Sections 287/338/34 IPC.

Issue notice. Learned APP for the State appears on advance notice and accepts notice.

Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

Respondent No. 2 be served by all permissible modes on necessary steps being taken by the petitioner, returnable for 07.08.2024.



Parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, learned Trial Court is directed to adjourn the proceedings pending before it, to a date beyond the date fixed by this court in present petition.

List on 07.08.2024.

A copy this order be forwarded to learned Trial Court for information and compliance.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

MAY 15, 2024/v